			22-2000	
FORM PTO-1595 1-31-92	RE			U.S. Department of Comme Patent and Tradem, rk Off
To the Honorable Commission thereof.	ner of Pate	101 ents and Traue	465898	atached original documents or copy
 Name of conveying party(ies): G. Kent Lauer Se Han Kim Holland A. Mertell 	9.	5.00	Name: <u>Billy Goat Ir</u>	s of receiving party(ies): ndustries, Inc. : <u>1803 S.W. Jefferson, Lee's Sumnit</u>
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached?		Missouri, 64063		
3. Nature of conveyance: ☑ Assignment □ Merger □ Security Agreement □ Change of Name □ Other □			Street Address: 1803 S.W. Jefferson City: Lee's Summit State: MO ZIP: 64063 Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? □ Yes ⊠ No	
 Execution Date: <u>August 18, 2000</u> 4. Application number(s) or patent number fit his document is being filed together 		application the ex	ecution date of the application	on,
A. Patent Application No.(s) U.S. Serial No.: 09/517,996	,	Additional numbe	B. Patent No.(s) R. Patent No.(s) rs attached? □ Yes ⊠ No	
 Name and address of party to whom c concerning document should be maile 	and address of party to whom correspondence rning document should be mailed:		6. Total number of appli	cations and patents involved:
NAME: <u>Richard P. Stitt</u> Internal Address: <u>Spencer Fane Britt & Btowne, LL.P</u> Street Address: <u>1000 Walnut St., Suite 1400</u> City: <u>Kansas City</u> State: <u>MO</u> ZIP: <u>64106-2140</u>			🛛 Enclosed	(1):
DNGUYEN 00000232 995199%			 Deposit account numb 500354 (Attach duplicate cop) 	ber: y of this page if paying by dep osit account)
40.00 OP)	DO NOT	USE THIS SPACE	анан алан алан алан алан алан алан алан
 9. Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and belie, document. <u>Richard P. Stitt</u> Name of Person Signing 	(, the foregoin	ng information is i	rue and correct and any itta	ched copy is a true copy of the original $\frac{\mathcal{G} - \mathcal{G} - \mathcal{G}}{\text{Date}}$ Total number of pages comprising cover sheet:

OMB No. 0651-0011 (exp. 4/94)

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, We, G. Kent Lauer of 305 NE Woodbury Drive, Lee's Summit, Missouri 64086-5858, Se Han Kim of 1462 Foxboro Road, Blue Springs, Missouri 64015-3838, and Holland A. Mertell of 11206 East 21st Street, Independence, Missouri 64052 have invented new and useful improvements in a

BLOWER AIR STREAM DIVERTER

for which we have made application for Letters Patent of the United States on March 3, 2000; and

WHEREAS, Billy Goat Industries. Inc., a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of Missouri, and having its principal place of business at 1803 S.W. Jefferson, Lee's Summit, Missouri 64063, is desirous of acquiring an interest in, to ar d under said invention, said application and any and all Letters Patent which may be granted for or upon said invention in the United States of America and all countries foreign thereto;

NOW, THEREFORE, to all whom it may concern, be it known that for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledgec, we, G. Kent Lauer, Se Han Kim, and Holland A. Mertell have sold, assigned and transferred, and by these presents do sell, assign and transfer unto said Billy Goat Industries, Inc., the full and exclusive right, title and interest, throughout the world; in, to and under said invention as fully set forth and described in the specification

prepared and filed by us on March 3, 2000, (hereinafter "said application") preparatory to obtaining Letters Patent of and under said application;

WA 55(0)75.1

- in, to and under all refilings, divisions, continuations and continuations-in-part of said application in the United States of America;
- in, to and under any and all Letters Patent of the United States of America which may issue from said application. refilings, divisions, continuations and/or continuations-in-part thereof;
- in, to and under any and all reissues of said Letters Patent of the United States of America;
- in, to and under any and all applications for Letters Patent upon said invention which may hereafter be filed in any and all countries foreign to the United States of America;
- in, to and under any and all refilings, divisions, continuations and/or continuations-in-part of said foreign-filed applications;
- in, to and under any and all Letters Patent of countries foreign to the United States of America, which may issue from the said foreign-filed applications, refilings, divisions. continuations and/or continuations-in-part; and
- in, to and under any and all extensions of, and additions to, said Letters Patent

of countries foreign to the United States of America,

the same to be held and enjoyed by said Billy Goat Industries, Inc., for its own use and behoof, and for its successors, legal representatives and assigns, to the full end of the terms for which said Letters Patent may be granted, and we do hereby authorize

WA 5°0075.1

and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue the said Letters Patent of the United States of America in accordance with this assignment.

- 1. **RIGHTS INCLUDED**. The transfer and assignment, as described above, shall also include the right to sue for past infringements of the Invention disclosed herein, and any patent that may issue therefrom (whether known or unknown), and to hold for Assignee's own use all recoveries had in such suits without need for accounting to Assignor. In any such litigation, Assignor shall provide reasonable cooperation. at Assignee's expense.
- 2. **REPRESENTATIONS**. Each Assignor individually represents and warrants that he/she has not granted to any third party any rights that would conflict, in any material way, with the rights granted herein to Assignee; that, to the knowledge of Assignor, the Invention is not being infringed by any third party; and that he/she has the full right, power, and authority to make the herein assignment.
- 3. **COMMUNICATIONS**. Assignor hereby authorizes Assignee, with respect to the Invention and any patent that may issue therefrom, to communicate with the United States Office of Patents and Trademarks with the same effect as though such communications were made by or with Assignor directly.

WA 550075.1

FURTHER ASSURANCES. Assignor agrees to execute and deliver to Assignee and to perform such tasks as Assignee may reasonably require in order to vest in Assignee full and complete record title to the Invention disclosed herein and any patent that may issue therefrom.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, said Assignor has executed this Assignment as of the

date written below.

4.

81 Date: __

Date: 8/12/2000

Date: 8-12 2002

G. Kent

Se Han Kim

Holland A. Mertell

WA 550075 I

ASSIGNMENT OF LETTERS PATENT

STATE OF 1 Ausolui.) ss. COUNTY OF it wind ____, 2000, before me personally appeared On this 18 day of G. Kent Lauer, to me known to be the person described in, and who executed the foregoing instrument, and who duly acknowledged to me that he executed the same for the uses and purposes therein set forth. udergian. KRIST H 16 Note. Seal SI Commu rđ∦ Sin s My Com -

My Commission expires:

WA 55:0075.1

ASSIGNMENT OF LETTERS PATENT

STATE OF	Muzzouri)		
COUNTY O	F()A(b)G) St	S.	
Se Han Kim foregoing ins	, to me known to b strument, and who	be the person duly acknow	, 2000, before me personally appeared described in, and who executed the /ledged to me that he executed the same for
the uses and	d purposes therein	set forth.	Mity Milereners
	KRISTS - No an		Notary Public
Seal	Community My Community	۶.,	

My Commission expires:

WA 55/075.1

STATE OF SS. COUNTY OF day of <u>lluctust</u>, 2000, before me personally appeared On this _ Holland A. Mertell, to me known to be the person described in, and who executed the foregoing instrument, and who duly acknowledged to me that he executed the same for the uses and purposes therein set forth. 4 la 2 Netary Public KRIS 1 R - 3 S Note Seal 3 Comm HAV Come

My Commission expires:

WA 550075.1

PATENT REEL: 011082 FRAME: 0267

RECORDED: 09/05/2000